837 PROFESSIONAL CLAIMS AND
ENCOUNTERS TRANSACTION
COMPANION GUIDE
JULY 23, 2015
A S C X 1 2 N  8 3 7 (0 0 5 0 10 X 222A1)
VERSION 1
  TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.0 Background 3

claims that follow: CCYYMMDD
BHT05  Required  Time  HHMM format
BHT06  Required  Transaction Type Code:
CH – Chargeable
Use CH for fee-for service claims.
Segment Name  Submitter Name
Segment ID  NM1
Loop ID  1000A
Usage  Required
Segment Notes  This segment identifies the submitter and must include the CSC-assigned sender ID (ETIN).
Example  NM1*41*2*Clearinghouse Inc.*****46*956741230001~
Element ID  Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values  Comments
NM101  Required  Entity Identifier Code:
41 – Submitter
NM102  Required  Entity Type Qualifier:
1 – Person
2 – Non Person Entity
NM103  Required  Submitter Last Name or Organization Name
NM104  Situational  Submitter Name First
NM105  Situational  Submitter Name Middle
NM106  Not Used  Submitter Name Prefix
NM107  Not Used  Submitter Name Suffix
NM108  Required  Submitter Identification Code Qualifier:
46 – Electronic Transmitter Identification
Number (ETIN)
NM109  Required  Submitter Identification Code
NM110  Not Used  Entity Relationship Code
NM112  Not Used  Entity Identifier Code
Segment Name  Submitter EDI Contact Information
Segment ID  PER
Loop ID  1000A
Usage  Required
Segment Notes  This segment is required by the IG and must be submitted to be compliant; however, data
submitted is not captured by the CSC. See the IG for details.
CSC COMPANION GUIDE – 837 PROFESSIONAL CLAIMS AND ENCOUNTERS TRANSACTION
© 2011 Computer Sciences Corporation. 16
Segment Name  Receiver Name
Segment ID  NM1
Loop ID  1000B
Usage  Required
Segment Notes  This segment is required by the IG and must be submitted to be compliant; however, data
submitted is not captured by the CSC. See the IG for details.
Segment Name  Billing/Pay-To Provider Hierarchical Level
Segment ID  HL
Loop ID  2000A
Usage  Required
Segment Notes  This segment must be repeated for every billing provider submitting claims.
Example  HL*1**20*1~
Element ID  Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values  Comments
HL01  Required  Hierarchical ID Number  Must begin with “1”
HL02  N/A  Hierarchical Parent ID Number  Not Used
HL03  Required  Hierarchical Level Code:
20 – Information Source
HL04  Required  Hierarchical Child Code:
1 – Additional Subordinate
Segment Name  Billing Provider Name
Segment ID  NM1

SBR03  Situational  Reference Number  Insured Group or Policy Number
SBR04  Situational  Name Insured Group Name
SBR05  Not Used  Insurance Type Code
SBR06  Not Used  Coordination of Benefits Code
SBR07  Not Used  Yes/No Condition or Response Code
SBR08  Not Used  Employment Status Code
SBR09  Situational  Claim Filing Indicator Code:
OF – Other Federal
CSC COMPANION GUIDE – 837 PROFESSIONAL CLAIMS AND ENCOUNTERS TRANSACTION
© 2011 Computer Sciences Corporation. 18
Segment Name  Subscriber Name
Segment ID  NM1
Loop ID  2010BA
Usage  Required
Segment Notes  This segment contains the CSC member name and ID number.
Example  NM1*IL*1*DOE*JOHN*T***MI*123456789~
Element ID  Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values  Comments
NM101  Required  Subscriber Entity Identifier Code:
 IL – Subscriber
NM102  Required  Subscriber Entity Type Qualifier:
1 – Person
NM103  Required  Subscriber Name Last or Organization
Name
NM104  Situational  Subscriber Name First
NM105  Situational  Subscriber Name Middle
NM106  Not Used  Subscriber Name Prefix
NM107  Required  Subscriber Name Suffix
NM108  Required Subscriber Identification Code Qualifier:
MI – Member Identification Number
NM109  Situational  Subscriber Identification Code  EI Child ID
NM110  Not Used  Entity Relationship Code
NM111  Not Used  Entity Identifier Code
Segment Name  Subscriber Address
Segment ID  N3
Loop ID  2010BA
Usage  Required
Segment Notes  Required because the patient is the same person as the subscriber, however, CSC will not
capture this data.
Segment Name  Subscriber City/State/Zip
Segment ID  N4
Loop ID  2010BA
Usage  Required
Segment Notes  Required because the patient is the same person as the subscriber, however, CSC will not
capture this data.
Segment Name  Subscriber Demographic Information
Segment ID  DMG
Loop ID  2010BA
Usage  Required
Segment Notes  Required because the patient is the same person as the subscriber.
Example  DMG*D8*20011123*M~
CSC COMPANION GUIDE – 837 PROFESSIONAL CLAIMS AND ENCOUNTERS TRANSACTION
© 2011 Computer Sciences Corporation. 19
Data Element ID  Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values  Comments
DMG01  Required  Date Time Period Format Qualifier:
D8 – Date expressed in CCYYMMDD
DMG02  Required  Subscriber Birth Date  CCYYMMDD format
DMG03  Required  Subscriber Gender Code:
M – Male
F – Female
U -Unknown
DMG04  Not Used  Marital Status Code
DMG05  Not Used  Race or Ethnicity Code
DMG6  Not Used  Citizen Status Code
DMG07  Not Used  Country Code
DMG08  Not Used  Basis of Verification Code
DMG09  Not Used  Quantity
Segment Name  Payer Name
Segment ID  NM1

line/detail charges.
CLM03  Not Used  Claim Filing Indicator Code
CLM04  Not Used  Non Institutional Claim Type Code
CLM05  Required
Health Care Service Location Information or
Place of Service Code
This is a composite
CLM05-1  Required  Facility Type Code  See IG for two character code for
place of service. If there is no
appropriate value list in the IG, use
99, Other Unlisted Facility and
enter the POS in the NTE segment
of the 2400 loop.
CLM05-2  Required
Facility Code Qualifier Code:
B – Place of Service Codes for Professional or
Dental Services.
CLM05-3  Required  Claim Frequency Code:
1 – Original
Required by the standard, Not
Used by CSC– All corrections, voids
and replacement claims should be
sent on paper.
CLM06  Required  Yes/No Condition or Response Code:
Y – Provider signature on file
N – Provider signature not on file
CLM07  Required  Provider Accepts Assignment Code:
A – Assigned
B – Assignment Accepted on Clinical Lab
Services Only
C – Not Assigned
Code P no longer valid
CLM08  Required  Benefit Assignment Certification Indicator:
Y – Yes
N -No
W – Not Applicable
Use Code W when patient refuses
to assign benefits
CLM09  Required  Release of Information Code:
I – Informed Consent to Release Medical
Information
Y – Yes, Provider has a Signed Statement
Permitting Release of Medical Data Related
to a Claim.
Codes A, M, N, and O are no
longer valid.
I required when the provider has
not collected a signature and state
and federal laws do not supersede
the HIPAA Privacy Rule by
requiring a signature to be
collected.  Y required when the
provider has collected a signature
CSC COMPANION GUIDE – 837 PROFESSIONAL CLAIMS AND ENCOUNTERS TRANSACTION
© 2011 Computer Sciences Corporation. 21
Element ID  Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values  Comments
OR when state or federal laws
require a signature to be collected.
CLM10  Situational  Patient Signature Source Code:
P – Signature generated by provider because
the patient was not physically present for
services.
B, C, M, and S are no longer valid.
Required when a signature was
executed on the patient’s behalf
under state or federal law. If not
required by this implementation
guide, do not send.
CLM11  Not Used  Related Cause Information  This is a composite
CLM11-1  Not Used  Related Cause Code  Not Used
CLM11-2  Not Used  Related Cause Code  Not Used
CLM11-3  Not Used  Related Cause Code  Not Used
CLM11-4  Not Used  State or Providence Code  Not Used

element. Otherwise enter POS
in the NTE segment.
SV106  Not Used  Service Type Code
SV107  Required  Composite Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV107-1  Required  Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV107-2  Situational  Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV107-3  Situational  Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV107-4  Situational  Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV108  Not Used  Monetary Amount
SV109  Not Used  Emergency Indicator
SV110  Not Used  Multiple Procedure Code
SV111  Not Used  EPSDT Indicator
SV112  Not Used  Family Planning Indicator
SV113  Not Used  Review Code
SV114  Not Used  National or Local Review Code
SV115  Not Used  Co-Pay Status Code
SV116  Not Used
Health Care Professional Shortage Area
Code
SV117  Not Used  Reference Identification
SV118  Not Used  Postal Code
SV119  Not Used  Monetary Amount
SV120  Not Used  Level of Care Code
SV121  Not Used  Provider Agreement Code
Segment Name  Durable Medical Equipment Services
Segment ID  SV5
Loop ID  2400
Usage  Not Used
Segment Notes  To report rental or purchase price information.
Example
Element ID  Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values  Comments
SV501  Required  Composite Medical Procedure Identifier  Composite Element
SV501-1  Required  Procedure Identifier Qualifier HC – HCPCS
Code
SV501-2  Required
Product/Service ID
Value must be the same as
reported in SV101-2
SV501-3  Not Used Procedure Modifier 1
SV501-4 Not Used Procedure Modifier 2
CSC COMPANION GUIDE – 837 PROFESSIONAL CLAIMS AND ENCOUNTERS TRANSACTION
© 2011 Computer Sciences Corporation. 26
Element ID  Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values  Comments
SV501-5  Not Used Procedure Modifier 3
SV501-6  Not Used Procedure Modifier 4
SV501-7  Not Used Description
SV502  Required Unit or Basis for Measurement Code DA -
Days
Required by IG.  Ignored by
CSC.
SV503  Required Quantity
SV503  Required Quantity
SV504  Not Used DME Rental Price
SV505  Required DME Purchase Price
SV506  Not Used Rental Unit Price Indicator
SV507  Not Used Prognosis Code
Segment Name  Date – Service Date
Segment ID  DTP
Loop ID  2400
Usage  Required
Segment Notes  To specify the claim service date.
Example  DTP*472*D8*20030615~
Element ID  Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values  Comments
DTP01  Required  Date Time Qualifier:
472 – Service
DTP02  Required  Date Time Period Format Qualifier:
D8 – CCYYMMDD format RD8 – Date
Range
RD8 may be used for DME
DTP03  Required  Date
Segment Name  Prior Authorization
Segment ID  REF